Ammel to the marital

residence to pick up the remainder of his belongings. Defendant sat outside in the cul-de-sac

immediately adjacent to the marital residence.

67. As a direct and proximate result ofDefendant's actions, Plaintiff suffered damages

in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00).

FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF
Alienation ofAffection

68. Plaintiff hereby realleges and incorporates by reference paragraphs 1-67 of this

Complaint as if fully set forth herein.

69. Prior to Defendant's actions, Plaintiff and Mr. Ammel were happily married and

[...]

and welfare, private and public humiliation, and has incurred costs, expenses, and attorneys' fees

Asa direct and proximate result of Defendant's intentional and unlawful actions,

in connection with the Separation.

72. Asadirect and proximate result ofDefendant's actions, Plaintiff suffered damages

in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00).

73. The actions of Defendant in alienating the affections ofMr. Ammel were willful,

wanton, intentional, malicious, and in reckless disregard of Plaintiff's marital rights, and entitle

Plaintiff to an award of punitive damages in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00).

SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF
Punitive Damages

74. Plaintiff hereby realleges and incorporates by reference paragraphs 1-73 of this

Complaint as if fully set forth herein.

75. Upon information and belief, Defendant's actions in alienating the affections ofMr.